From: Cecile de Jongh *C_
To: leffrey Epstein <jeevacationia gmail .com=
Subsject: Fw: fiber project
Date: Tue, 08 Dec 2005 17:5%:05 +00400
Attachments: L5] Preliminary  Reportpdf
Inline-lmages: image(02 png; imagedld jpe

With warm regards,

Cecile

On Monday, Decernber 7, 2015 5:38 PM, Hector Cintron <[ NG o=

Hi Everyone.
Alachad is a preliminary detail report, besida the 2 drops (Sun and Today due to the rain) how is the servica after the changes?

Pending lems NOM priority:
. kave both rockus radics from the nelgear to the Cisco 3560 (by installing PoE power supply)
. Interconnect Choice 3850 and LSj 3580 at the gym (this is o be able lo hawve connectivity to the AP that covers 5 Palms)

Pending ltems Priority
. Wikgh connactivity (awaiting cable for cross connect)

Jermaine, Lat me know whan we can schedule tha non priority items, no nush

BOM
Installed Location arrived Responsibility
1| CISCOZ821/KS | Cisco Routar Dala Room Installed Choice
1| GLC-BX-D WiRGN Simplex Single Mode Module In the cisco router Data Roomn Installed LS
1 WibGN Simplex Cable 35' 5T to LC Betwaen Cisco Router and Patch Panel (coming from STT) Data Roomn Installed L5
1 | HWIC-1GE-SFP | WIC Card for SFP Cisco Router Data Roamn Installad LSJ
1 MM Duplax fibar cable 8' 5C to LC Betweaen Cisco Router and Patch Panel Data Room Installed L5J
1| GLC-SX-MM kM Fiber Module Cisco Router Dala Room Installed Choice
1| GLC-SX-MM kM Fiber Module Cisco 3560 Building - Gym Installed Choice
1 BN Duplax fibar cable 8'5C to LC Betwsaan Cisco 3560 and patch Panel Building - Gym Installed LSJ
4 rackmount scraws for Cisco 3580 Building - Gym Installed LS
1 | 3560G-24 Cisco 3560 Building - Gym Installed Choice
1 | 3660G-24 Cisco 3560 Dutsida Cabinet Installed Chaice
4 rackmount scraws for Cisco 3580 Could use existing from netgear Outsida Cabinet Installed LS
1 Simplax fibar cabla for cross connect at Vesuup Pale Dus in Thursday Choice

Ohier Panding ltemsWork

Cross Connect STT Beach After Cable arrival WViNGH
Routar Canfig Info X L5J
Dragonwave Warrantes Info i
Dragonwave Survey Includes Signal, Firmware, Hardwara, Monitoring, Grounding Choice

From: Hector Cintran

Sent: Friday, December 04, 2015 18:00
Ta: *Jermaine Fuan’; Omar Welch:

Ce: :
Subject: RE: fiber project

Hi Everyone:

I'll s2nd a full datail report in a few days. 5o far here is a brief description.

. The Ruckus AP that is satup to cover the southside of tha island that is installed on the tower where the Dragonwave is not warking.
. Thera was a netwark loop batwean the dragomwave and the nelgear causing packet drops and unstable netwark. ** Fixed
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Took oul the apple router that was working as DHCP and NAT.

- & & & & & & =

| addad monitoring o the cisco router and the swilch in the shelter

We did some lesting befora we laft with youluba and AppleTV and all wera warking withaut buffering.

Brought tha Cisco 2921 router online. Mow this is the main DHCP and MAT router

Installed the fiber cable and module for the VINGN connaction. This was installed in Port 5 on the fiver cable that goes to Vessum
| re-enabla the dragonwave management poris so | can verify the configuration
| changed tha password of both radios (the default password was configurad Jarmaine I'll gat you the new password 50 you can file them)
| added some of basic monitoring. For the dragonwave (I would be able to add full monitoring undil | reconfigure tha units)

Install two switchas (Outside shalter, Gym}) o be able to monitor bath the Dragonwawve and Ruckus bridge

The Dragonwave will have to be taken offline once tha VINGM circuit goes online. The software on tha unit is old and it has somea bugs that wil cause issues onca the units are up for about 1-2 months.

The connection will drop until the unit is rebooted.

Anather bug is this errar:

Motice:Dec 01 21:55:01 C1N14DGMO0TS alarm[544788-1]: Critical: Crypto configuration mismatch paer Alarm cleared
Motice:Dec 01 21:55:01 C1N14DGMO0TS alarm[544789-1]: Critical: Crypto configuration mismatch paer Alarm raisad

UL T EULITEE, UTY L KRy TISTIELCT L o N Uper ey,

1957 rypto configuration mismatch alarm raised on new link or radie | 1.01.00 1.02.05
swap even if encryption is not enabled on both radios.

CATO Irrumge revnflmratinn milemateh alarmae nnt claorod disdne racdin 1 A 1M NS

Will send the rest of tha infa in the detail repart

From: Jermaine Ruan [mail:o: TG __—_—_—_—
Sent: Friday, December 04, 2015 13:30

To: Omar Welch;
Ce:

Subject: Fwd: fiser propect

Email recaived from outside of the ATM domain. Use caution before using links/ettachments.
Goaod day all.

Hector was able to complete the following:

- clear up the network loop that was causing bottle in data follow
- mstall the switches to monitor the dregonwaves

- physical setup for the mew router for vingn

To be done:
-wingn o do the physical crossover at st

-cregte the tier kogin id's for dragonwaves
-setup for ramobe monitonng for island

Regards
Jruan
Sent from my iFhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Hector Cintron <[ NG
Date: Decamber 3, 2015 at T:19:30 PM AST

Ta: Jermaine Ruan
Ce: Omar Welch
Subject: RE: fiber project

When | left tha office | asked Allan and | didn’t see the cables, he will be looking into it

+ Cacile de Jongh < - . / 1;=t=r Ecwards <

Also just an FYI1 | logged in the dragonwave to gather some information and | noticed that both Etharnet ports (data and managemeant) an the LSJ side are plugged in to tha swilch creating a network loop
. What | did was shutdown the management port on outside. This will halp some but will be fixed tomorrow. | would not be surprised  that accessing the internet is smoather now due to lowering of tha

packet drops and max times

Pings befare shuting down the port

Success rate is 98 percent (SB7E10000), round-trip minfavg'max = 1/4/128 ms
After

Success rate is 99 percent (999510000}, round-trip minfavg'max = 1/4/44 ms

From: Jemmaine Ruan

Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 17:21

Teo: Hector Cintron

Ce: Omar Welch: Cecile de Jongh; Alyster Edwards
Subject: Re: fiber projact

Email recetved from outside of the ATH domain. Use caution before using links/attachments.

Hi Hactor
Terrence stated that the login for dragonwaves are et to factory default .

Regarda
Jruan
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Sent from my IPhone
On Dec 3, 2045, a1 3:52 P, Hector Cintron <[ - -~ rot=:

Hi Jarmaina,

| just spoke with omar and the cable hasn't amived, what we can do is this, I'll split the work on two trips, I'll go tomormow weathar permitting (it's supposed to be sunny) regardless if the ViNGN circuit
is ready and I'll do the installation. 'l bring up the router and install the 2 switchas to ba able to manitor the dragonwave and I'll leave the deep inspaction and testing for the second trip anca VINGHN is

up.

Thara will be a downtime of batween 1 to 2 hours as | makea the changes. If this is accaptable I'm a GO for tomarrow. What I'll need after the switch installation is the logins for the dragonwave so0 once
this is done | can start with the verification of the link (no changes will be made).

On the second trip Il go to tha island with Alyster lakedown the dragonwawve to do the following:

Tast VINGH circuit

Tast VINGH failover

Varify all grounding

Verify all connectars waatherproafing

Varify Lightning arrestors

Check all cables and replace cables if neaded
Upgrada firmware on DW if needed

Make configuration changes to tha DW if neadad

Lat me know if this is acceplable.

From: Jermaine [mai

Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2015 16:31

To: Omar Welch

Ce: ‘Cecile de Jongh'; Alyster Edwards; Hector Cintron
Subject: RE: fiber project

Email received from outside of the ATM domain. Use caution before using linkalattachments
Good Evening Omar |
| am following up to verify that VINGMN is on targat for tomorrow and Choice for Friday.

Regards
Jruan

Froem: Hector Cintron [mailto

Sent: Monday, Movember 30, 2015 5:11 PM

To: Jermaine Ruan

Ce: Cecile de Jongh; Omar Welch: Alyster Edwards
Subject: RE: fiber project

Parfect, you got everything. The PDF only had the fiber from Power and Tel and not the items from curvatura, so | just wanted o make sura.

Thanks

Frem: Jermaine Ruan [mailta;

Sent: Monday, Movember 30, 2015 17:03

Ta: Hector Cintron

Ce: Cecile de Jongh; Omar Welch: Alyster Edwards
Subject: Re: fiber project

Ernail received from outside of the ATM domain. Use caution before uaing linka/attachments
Good day Hector

| hawe 2 simplex and 3 duplex cables from power and tel. | have 1 hwic module and 1 glc connector.
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Sent from my iPhone

On Moy 30, 2015, at 4:31 PM, Hector Cintron < GGG ot

Thosa are the fiber cable from powear and tel, was an arder placed for the culvature items?

Bellow | highlighted the iterns:
Graen are the items from Power and Tal that arrived
Yellow are tha items from Culvature that | do not see listed on the PDF

From: Jermaine [mailtog

Sent: Monday, Movernber 30, 2015 16:24
Ta: Hector Cintron; 'Ceclle de Jongh'

Ce: Omar Wealch; Alyster Edwards
Subject: RE: fiber project

Ermnail recaived from outside of the ATH domain. Use caution before usl ng linkefattachrments.

From: Hector Cintrom [maiio;

Sent: Monday, Movernber 30, 2015 12:54 PM
To: Cecle da Jongh

Ce: Omar Welch; Jermane; Alyster Edwards
Subject: RE: fiber project

Jarmaine,

Can you sand ma a list of all the items that you received? | want to make sura we have everything. | just created a BOM o keep track of what is needed and I'm sure I'll adding to the work/pending
list

BOM
Installed Location arrived Responsibility
1| CISCOZaZ1/KE Cisco Router Dala Room Installed Chaice
1 GLC-BX-D VINGM Simplex Single Mode Module In the cisco routar Data Room LSJ
1 Batwean Cisco Router and Palch Panel (coming from 5TT) Data Room LSJ
1| HWIC-1GE-5FP | WIC Card for SFP Cisco Router Dala Room L5J
1 Betwean Cisco Router and Palch Panal Dala Rgom L5
1| GLC-5X-MM MM Fibar Module Cisco Houter Data Rgom X Chaice
1| GLC-53X-MM MM Fiber Module Cisco 3560 Building - Gym X Chaice
1 MM Duplex fiber cable 6 SC to LC Betwesan Cisco 3560 and patch Pansl Building - Gym LSJ
4 rackmount screws far Cisco 3560 Building - Gym LEJ
1| 3660G-24 Cisco 3560 Building - Gym X Chaice
1| 3560G-24 Cisco 3560 Dutside Cabinet X Chaice
4 rackmaount screws far Cisco 3560 Could use existing from nalgear Dutsida Cabinet LSJ
Other Pending ltemsWork

Cross Connect STT Beach WVIMGN

Rowter Config Info X L5J

Dragonwave Warrantes Info 7
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Dragonwave Survey Includas Signal, Firmware, Hardware, Manitoring, Grounding

Chaice

From: Cecile de Jongh [mailbo

Sent: Wednesaday, Movember 25, 2015 13:44
To: Hector Cintron

Ce: Omar Welch; Jermaine

Subject: Re: fiber project

Email recaived from outside of tha ATN domain. Use caution bafore using links!attachmeants.
Thank you Hector.

On Nov 25, 2015, at 11:37 AM, Hacter Cintron <||| | DN +r-'=:
| can only commant about #3
3 — it should, this way | can do a fill integration of tha ViINGN, Dragonwava backup, tast failover.

The plan that | would like o do:
. install ViNGMN via the new router. Test it and switch tha island over this new connaction (primary)

Onee this is done | can takedown the Dragonwave connaction to add some switches to be able to monitor the link and take over maintenance. Onca this is completa

. Reconnact the Dragonwave as secondary link
. Test failover to Secondary (DW).

The above plan has a 1-2 min downtima.

If ViNGHM is not ready | can still do the install but | need to install the switches neaded to monitar the dragonwave there will ba a downtime of a faw hours as | do the swap but no testing will be dona.

Hactor.

From: Cecile de Jongh [mailto

Sent: Wednesday, Movember 25, 2015 10:40
Ta: Hector Cintron

Go: Omar Welch; Jermaine

Subject: Re: fiber project

Email received from outside of tha ATN domain. Use caution bafore using links/attachmants.

Ok

1. Does this still nead to be scheduled with them?

2. If 50, do we do that or do you?

3. Does this need o be done befora Hector goes to the island or can it be done anylime afterwards?

On Mov 25, 2015, at 10:19 A6, Hector Cintran <[ ENEGNGNGNGNTNTNEEER: ot

The crossover does require a visit to the Paole (the one in 51 Thomas at the beach) where ViNGN connects to the fiber the goes to the Island.

From: Cecile de Jongh |

Sent: Wednesday, Movember 25, 2015 10:47
Ta: Omar Welch

Ce: Jermaine; Hector Gintron

Subject: Re: fiber project

Email received from outside of tha ATN domain. Use caution bafore using links/attachmants.
Does this "crossover” require VINGM to visilt the site or is it something that is dona remotely from thair office?

On Mov 25, 2015, at 10:01 AM, Omar Welch <||IEzGzGNGNGE- ot

Hi Cecile

The connection does play a part in the delay until Monday but not the confirmation for loday as no confirmation was made for loday. We are assisting VINGN to be ready for Monday.

"Trua leaders forfify themselves with thinkers and innovators, because yes men are only saying yes to self preservation.”

On Mov 25, 2015, at 8:13 AM, Cecile de Jongh <|EENGNGEEEEEEE - -t

Email recaivad from oulside of the ATH domain. Use caution before using links/attachments.
Gaood moming Omar and Hectar,

Has the date switched to Monday due to the fact that VINGN has not done the crossover? If so, why did Hector confirm today? Will VINGM complete the crossover by Monday?

On Mav 25, 2015, at 9:02 &M, Jermaine <[ G - =

Good day Omar

| am not undarstanding this. As per my conversation, | stated Monday is too long. | started receiving emails from Heclor concarning the installation shortly after. One of my last email was confirming

tarmarrow.

Jruan
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From: Omar Welch [m.iio [
Sent: Wednesday, Novernber 25, 2015 8:55 AM
To: Jermaine

Ce: Hector Cintron; Cece de Jongh

Subject: Re: fiber progect

Jermaina par my message Hector will not be able to complate installation until Monday please maka arrangements for this. Also we are still awaiting confirmation from VINGN on the cross connact.

*True laaders forify themselves with thinkers and innovators, because yes men are only saying yes to self preservation.”

On Mew 24, 2015, at 3:32 PM, Jermaine <|5zGEEEEEE - -

Email received from oultside of tha ATN domain. Usa caution before using linkstattachmants.
Good Day Hector,

Flease be advised, all compaoneants are here in the office ready for installation tomorrow. Does VINGM have the crossover in place?

Regards
Jruan

Fram: Hector Cintron [mailto:

Sent: Tuesday, Movember 24, 2015 12:28 PM
To: Jermaine Ruan

Ce: Omar Welch

Subject: RE: fiber project

Hi Jarmaine,

Can you send me a list of the items you have for the install? | want to make sure we have everything before | head over thera.

Thanks.

Fram: Hector Cintron

Sent: Wednesday, Movember 11, 2015 1047
To: ‘Jermaine Ruan'

Ge: Omar Welch

Subject: RE: fiber project

| cannat giva you a date sense it's all based on tha following:

bl WiIMGHM installs the cross connect

? whiether we ordar the parts or LSJ order the parts. This was something that Omar was going 1o speak to (sorry | do not know the name) LS Financa.

o For ViNGM conneclion (Router Module, Fiber Module, Fiber cabla)
o Choice connection (switches, fiber cables)

Also just an FY1 Il be going on vacabion staring this Friday and I'll be back on Monday 23" g assuming all the above is installed, purchased and deliverad by tha time | get back it would ba

sometime the week of the 22

Hactor.

From: Jermaine Ruan [mailto;

Sent: Wednesday, Movemnber 11, 2015 0952
Ta: Hector Cintron

Ce: Omar Welch

Subject: Re: fiber project

Email received from oultside of tha ATN domain. Use caution bafore using linkstattachmants.
Good morming gantlemean

The principal is requesting a new date for the fiber. Do you have a suggested estimated time of completion?

Regards
Jruan

Good avening all
When is tha new dale for tha conneclion so | can update my superiors

Reagards
Jruan

Sent from my iPhone

On Mav 10, 2015, at 11:25 PM. Hector Cintron <] NG oot

Hi Guys,

| haven't received nofifications that the items that we need to finish came in so that would be no.

From: Omer Welch

Sent: Tuesday, November 10, 2015 18:06
To: Jermaine Ruam; Hactor Cintrom
Subject: Re: fiber project

Hactar?

"True leaders forlify themselves with thinkers and innovators, because yes men are only saying yes to self preservation.”
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On Mo 10, 2015, at 6:44 PR, Jermaine Ruan <|5GNNEEEEEE - o=

Email received from outside of the ATMN domain. Use caution befara using links/attachments.
Good night Omer

Y¥ap. | am trying to lina up the runs in the marming

Regards
Jruan

Sant from my iPhonea

On Moy 10, 2015, at 6:1% PM, Omar Welch <|| G ot

To come o the island?
"True leaders forfify thamssalves with thinkers and innovators, because yes men are only saying yes to self preservation.®

On Nov 10, 2015, at 6:10 PM, Jermaine <||lE5GNEEEEE- - -

Email received from outzide of the ATN domain. Use caution bafore using links/attachments.
Good day omar

Is hector still on for tomorrow?

Regards
Jruan
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